NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Oxnard City Council will conduct a Public Hearing on Tuesday, June 4, 2024, at 6:00 P.M. at the City Council Chambers of the City of Oxnard located at 305 West Third Street in Oxnard, California to consider the following item:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD LEVYING A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT TAX FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 WITHIN THE MANDALAY BEACH MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

The resolution proposes to assess parcels located within the Mandalay Beach Maintenance District to finance the capital costs and maintenance and operation expenses relating to the improvements of the Mandalay Beach Maintenance District. The City has prepared an estimate of costs of these services and improvements. Interested parties are invited to submit comments and testimony during the hearing.

The City Council Staff Report and report materials should be available 12 days prior to the City Council meeting by going to http://www.oxnard.org/city-meetings/ The Public may view the meeting at which the public hearing will be conducted beginning at 6:00PM on the City's website (https://www.oxnard.org/city-meetings/), on YouTube (www.youtube.com/oxnardnews) or Spectrum channel 10 / Frontier channel 35.

The public may appear and be heard at the public hearing or may provide comments to the City Council via email at cityclerk@oxnard.org no later than 3:00PM on the day of the meeting. A video conference/telephone option for public comments is also available at this time. Speakers may register to speak by completing the public comment form on the City's website: https://www.oxnard.org/city-meetings/ or call the City Clerk's office at (805) 385-7803.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance to participate in this hearing, please contact the City Clerk's office at (805) 385-7803. Notification at least 72 hours prior to the hearing will enable City staff to make reasonable arrangements.

If you challenge this matter in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues that were raised at this public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the City Clerk at or before the hearing.

Rose Chaparro, City Clerk